## IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

W.A. BROWN,

Petitioner,

Supreme Ct. Case No. 93,470

District Court of Appeal, 2nd District Case No. 97-01376

vs.

Lower Court Case No. 96-5184(C) Hillsborough Circuit Civil

CITY OF TAMPA,

Respondent.

# PETITIONER'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS

JEFF D. JACKSON, P.A.

Jeff D. Jackson, Esq.
Fla. Bar No. 833525
412 E. Madison Street, Ste. 900
Tampa, FL 33602
(813) 221-5029 (phone)
(813) 221-5651 (fax)
Attorney for Petitioner

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 3
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 5
SUMMARY OF LEGAL ARGUMENT10
LEGAL ARGUMENT
I. THE SECOND DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL IN <u>BROWN</u> INCORRECTLY HELD THAT A CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD ORDER NEED NOT BE PROVIDED TO THE VIOLATOR
II. THE EFFECT OF THE <u>BROWN</u> DECISION IS THAT CITIES AND COUNTIES IN FLORIDA ARE NOW FREE TO TAKE PROPERTY IN AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL MANNER, BY
VIOLATING CHAPTER 162 AND ITS STATED REQUIREMENT OF FUNDAMENTAL DUE PROCESS
CONCLUSION
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 20
ADDENDTY 21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

DECISIONAL AUTHORITY	PAGE
<u>City of Tampa v. Braxton</u> , 616 So.2d 554 (Fla. 2d DCA 1993)	11
City of Tampa v. W.A. Brown, as Trustee of The One Hundred Eleven On Hundred Thirteenth Street Trust, 711 So. 2d 1188 (Fla. 2d DCA 1998)	5
<pre>Comcoa, Inc. v. Coe, 587 So.2d 474 (Fla. 3d DCA) rhg. den. (1991)</pre>	18
<pre>In Re Pers. Rep. Jacobson v. Attorneys' Title Ins. Fund, 685 So.2d 19 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1997)</pre>	5
Woodland v. Lindsey, 586 So.2d 1255 (Fla. 4th DCA) rhg. denied (1991)	18
Brown v. City of Tampa, Hills. Cir. Ct., Case No. 96-5184(C)	8
OTHER AUTHORITY	
Florida Constitution, article V, section 3(b)(3)	5
Chapter 162, Florida Statutes (1989)	5
§162.02, Florida Statutes	10
§162.07(4), Florida Statutes	17
§162.09(1),Florida Statutes	9
§162.12, Florida Statutes	5
<u>Fla. Atty. Gen. Op</u> . 85-33 (April 30, 1985)	14
<u>Fla. Atty. Gen. Op</u> . 97-26 (May 16, 1997)	13
